UTILITIES FUND

FEES AND CHARGES	
Туре	Fee Rate
In-Town Water User Rate (per 1,000 gallons):	\$9.51
In-Town Sewer User Rate (per 1,000 gallons):	\$15.10
In-Town Sewer Only Customers:	Fixed rate of \$44.99
Out-of-Town Water/Sewer Customers Charged:	150% of In-Town rate
Penalty for Late Payment:	10%
Bulk Water Sales:	\$25.00 / 1,000 gallons, plus \$75.00 transaction fee
Virginia Department of Health Waterworks Technical Assistance Fund:	Set by VDH
Water Cutoff Charge or Turn On Charge:	\$30.00
Fire Sprinkler Fee for facilities with a fire sprinkler system connected to Town Water:	\$6.67 / Month
Availability Tap refund processing charge:	\$50.00
Fats, Oils and Grease Permit Fee:	\$25.00
Flushing Hydrant Maintenance Fee:	\$500.00 per year
Off-Hours Service Charge	\$75.00
Frye Court Service Tax District (per \$100 of assessed value exclusive of improvements)	\$0.275

WATER AND SEWER RATES TABLE				
Meter Size (inches)	Minimum Billed \$ (Month)	Minimum Billed Usage (gallons)	Water Rate Per 1,000 gallons Over Minimum	Sewage Rate Per 1,000 gallons Over Minimum
5/8 & 3/4	5/8 & 3/4 \$49.24(residential)			
	\$59.85 (non-residential)			
1	\$70.46			
1.5	\$81.07	2,000 \$9.51	\$15.10	
2	\$91.68			
3	\$102.29			
4	\$112.90			

WATER AND SEWER INSPECTION FEES			
Туре	Fee		
Main Inspection Fee	\$1.90 x linear foot of Water Main + \$2.15 x linear foot of Sewer Main + \$300.00 for Beneficial Use Inspection + \$300.00 Final Inspection		
Lateral Inspection Fee	\$150.00 per connection- charged with Zoning Permit for the building		
Line Record Drawing Fee	\$1,350.00 + \$1.25/linear foot of Water Main + \$1.50/linear foot of Sewer Main		

Water Modeling Fee	Engineering Reimbursable- cost to update water model to include new water lines and provide required information to VDH for their review and approval; component of Engineering Deposit.
Hydrant Flow Test Fee	\$100.00 + provide needed testing equipment
Lateral Upgrade Fee	\$100.00 + Cost of meter (when existing connection upgrades to a larger size meter)

DEPOSITS FOR NEW WATER	AND SEWER ACCOUNTS	
Type of Connection	Water	Sewer
Residential (within Town limits)	\$50.00	\$50.00
Residential (outside Town limits)	\$100.00	\$100.00
Non-Residential	\$100.00	\$100.00
Water and Sewer Connection Fees	\$2,426.00	\$2,426.00

	AVAILABILITY FEES, MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE USAGE AND METER FEES			
Meter Size	Max. Allowable Usage (GPD)	Water Availability Fee****	Wastewater Availability Fee****	Meter Fee
5/8"	500	\$12,893.00	\$18,942.00	\$250.00
3/4"	750	\$19,339.00	\$28,413.00	\$250.00
1"	1,250	\$32,233.00	\$47,354.00	Cost of meter + \$20.00
1-1/2"	2,500	\$64,467.00	\$94,709.00	Cost of meter + \$20.00
2"	4,000	\$103,145.00	\$151,534.00	Cost of meter + \$20.00
3"	8,000	\$206,289.00	\$303,067.00	Cost of meter + \$20.00
4"	12,500	\$322,326.00	\$473,541.00	Cost of meter + \$20.00

FAILURE TO UPGRADE METER FINES			
First Offense	\$100.00		
Second Offense	\$200.00		
Third Offense	\$300.00		
WATER THEFT FINES			
First Offense Fine	\$500.00		
Second Offense Fine	\$1,000.00		
Third/Subsequent Offense Fine	\$2,000.00		

REWARD FOR SUCCESSFUL NOTIFICATION WATER THEFT IN PROGRESS	N AND CAPTURE OF
Town Water and Sewer Account Holders	\$100.00 Credit
Non-account Holders	\$50.00 Check

Notes:

**** Upgrades from a smaller meter size will equal the difference between the new availability fee and the current availability worth of the existing meter size.

These actions are authorized by the Code of Virginia §15.2-2111 - §15.2-2143 & §15.2-2111 -15.2-2119

\$30.00 bank charge for all returned checks